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numinves

idenpa

numentre

reg

ciudad

comdist

codigo

codif

digit

totrech

Year Research

1997.- 1997

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Country of interview

32.- Argentina
68.- Bolivia

76.- Brasil

152.- Chile
170.- Colombia
188.- Costa Rica
214.- Rep. Dominicana
218.- Ecuador
222.- El Salvador
320.- Guatemala
340.- Honduras
484.- México
558.- Nicaragua
591.- Panami
600.- Paraguay
604.- Peru

724.- Espaia
858.- Uruguay
862.- Venezuela

Number interview
-4-.- No pregutada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

Region/Geographical Area
(See appendix)

City
(See appendix)

Commune/district
(See appendix)

Code interviewer

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Coding

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Code data analyst
-4-.- No pregutada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe

Total rejections

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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totperd

sp6

nspll

nspl2

bp15b

Total lost

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Future personal economic situation

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Present country economy (Scale)

1.- 1. Terrible state
2.-2

BNOUIAW
coNOTULT A~ W

-9

10.- 10. Excellent state
-6-.- Other answers

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Future country economy (Scale )

1.- 1. Terrible state
2.-2

BNOUIAW
coNOUVLT A~ W

-9

10.- 10. Excellent state
-6-.- Other answers

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Past scale of accessing to education
1.- 1. Nothing

WNOUTBWN
coNOTULTAWN

-9

10.- 10. Everything

-6-.- Other answers

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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bp15c

bp15d

bpl5e

bp16b

Past scale of accessing job security
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUIAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Past scale of accessing to goods consumers
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUIAWN
ONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Past scale of accessing to level of income
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Present scale of accessing to education
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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bpl6d

bpl6e

bpl7a

bpl7b

Present scale of accessing to goods consumers
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUIAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Present scale of accessing to level of income
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUIAWN
ONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Future scale of accessing to health
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Future scale of accessing to education
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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bpl7c

bpl7d

bpl7e

nsp18a, nsp18b, nsp18c,

nspl8d, nspl8e, nspl8f,

nsp18g, nsp18h, nsp18i,
nsp18j, nsp18k

Future scale of accessing job security
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUTAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Future scale of accessing to goods consumers
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUAWN
ONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Future scale of accessing to level of income
1.- 1. Nothing

PNOUAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Everything
-6-.- Other answers
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Actividad econdmica que mas contribuye al desarrollo del pais

* * Actividad econdmica que mas contribuye al desarrollo del pais: Pesca * Actividad econdmica
que mas contribuye al desarrollo del pais: Mineria * Actividad econdmica que mas contribuye al
desarrollo del pais: Forestal * Actividad econdmica que mas contribuye al desarrollo del pais:
Industrias * Actividad econdmica que mas contribuye al desarrollo del pais: Construccién * Actividad
econdmica que mas contribuye al desarrollo del pais: Bancos * Actividad econdmica que mas
contribuye al desarrollo del pais: Comercio * Actividad econémica que mas contribuye al desarrollo
del pais: Turismo * Actividad econémica que mas contribuye al desarrollo del pais: Otras * Actividad

econdmica que mas contribuye al desarrollo del pais: No menciona ninguna

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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bup27a The military should fight against drug trafficking in this country

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree
4.- Strongly disagree
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

bup27b Military should cooperate with other armed forces against drug trafficking

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree
4.- Strongly disagree
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

bup27c One should accept foreign assistance against drug trafficking

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree
4.- Strongly disagree
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

bup30a Stability of current political situation

1.- Very stable

2.- Fairly stable

3.- Not very stable

4.- Not at all stable

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

nsp39 Is it possible for the country to work without politicians

1.- Yes

2.-No

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

nsp40 Importance of politics

1.- Very important

2.- Fairly important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

nsp42a, nsp42b, nspd2c, Instituciones indispensables para el pais

nsp42d, nsp42e, nsp42f, * * Instituciones indispensables para el pais: Los Parlamentarios * Instituciones indispensables para

nsp42g, nsp42h, nsp42i el pais: Los tribunales de justicia * Instituciones indispensables para el pais: La Policia/ Carabineros *
Instituciones indispensables para el pais: Los Alcaldes * Instituciones indispensables para el pais: El
presidente de la Republica * Instituciones indispensables para el pais: Los ministros * Instituciones
indispensables para el pais: Otras respuestas * Instituciones indispensables para el pais: Ninguno

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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spd4c Opinion of Japan
1.- Very good
2.- Good
3.- About average
4.- Bad
5.- Very bad
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

sp45 Trading partner of the future
1.- Japan
2.- United States
3.- Germany
4.- England
5.- France
6.- European Union, European country
7.- China
8.- Neighboring, border country
9.- Other
10.- None
-4-.- Not asked
-3-.- Not applicable
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

nsp50a, nsp50b, nsp50c, Cosas que tiene el pais para desarrollarse

nsp50d, nsp50e, nsp50f, * * Cosas que tiene el pais para desarrollarse: Mano de obra cualificada * Cosas que tiene el pais

nsp50g, nsp50h, nsp50i  para desarrollarse: Acceso a capital * Cosas que tiene el pais para desarrollarse: Gobierno eficiente
* Cosas que tiene el pais para desarrollarse: Abundancia de materias primas * Cosas que tiene el
pais para desarrollarse: Empresarios innovadores * Cosas que tiene el pais para desarrollarse:
Tecnologia de punta * Cosas que tiene el pais para desarrollarse: Infraestructura adecuada * Cosas
que tiene el pais para desarrollarse: No responde ninguna

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

nsp51a Opinion about national entrepreneur: Innovative

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

nsp51b Opinion about national entrepreneur: Think in the long term

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

nsp51c Opinion about national entrepreneur: Honest

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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nsp51d

nsp5le

nsp51f

nsp51g

sp57a

sp58

sp59

Opinion about national entrepreneur

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Opinion about national entrepreneur

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Opinion about national entrepreneur

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Opinion about national entrepreneur

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Closest political party
1.-1

PNOUAWN
oONOULPAWN

-9

10.-10

11.-11

12.-12

97.-97

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

: Get on well with workers

: Know how to compete abroad

:None

: Don’t know/No answer

For which party would you vote this Sunday?

(See appendix)

People say what they think about politics

1.- People usually say what they think about politics
2.- People do not say what they think about politics

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know
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sp60a

sp66j

nsp68a

nsp71a, nsp71b, nsp71c,

nsp71d, nsp71e, nsp71f,

nsp71g, nsp71h, nsp71i,
nsp71j, nsp71k

bup75a

snp80a

Frequency that you follow political news

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never

4.- Never

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Confidence in Colombians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Marriage is an out of date institution

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Temas por los que se pelearia con amigo

* * Temas por los que se pelearia con amigo: Sobre moral * Temas por los que se pelearia con
amigo: Sobre sexo * Temas por los que se pelearia con amigo: Sobre religién * Temas por los que se
pelearia con amigo: Sobre economia * Temas por los que se pelearia con amigo: Sobre temas
politicos * Temas por los que se pelearia con amigo: Sobre derechos humanos * Temas por los que
se pelearia con amigo: Temas de politica Internacional * Temas por los que se pelearia con amigo:
Otros temas * Temas por los que se pelearia con amigo: Ninguin tema * Temas por los que se

pelearia con amigo: No responde

0.- Not mentioned

1.- Mentioned

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Most important environment problem: First mention

1.- Air pollution

2.- Water pollution in rivers and lakes
3.- Thinning of the Ozone Layer
4.- Global warming

5.- Deterioration of native forests
6.- Dangers of nuclear power

7.- None

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

Future quality of health

1.- Will improve a lot

2.- Will improve a little
3.- Will remain the same
4.- Will deteriorate a little
5.- Will deteriorate a lot
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Page 9 of 54



. Latinobarometro”

Latinobarémetro 1997
Codebook

v20190707

snp80b

snp80c

nsp84

s9k

s11

campol

educa

Future quality of education

1.- Will improve a lot

2.- Will improve a little
3.- Will remain the same
4.- Will deteriorate a little
5.- Will deteriorate a lot
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Future quality of housing

1.- Will improve a lot

2.- Will improve a little
3.- Will remain the same
4.- Will deteriorate a little
5.- Will deteriorate a lot
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

How do you think the importations influence over the national economy

1.- Help a lot

2.- Help a little

3.- Damage a lot

4.- Damage a little

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Goods: Drinking water

1.-Yes

2.-No

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Years/Type of education of Chief Income Earner

1.- Without education

2.- 1year

3.- 2 years

4.- 3 years

5.- 4 years

6.- 5 years

7.- 6 years

8.- 7 years

9.- 8 years

10.- 9 years

11.- 10 years

12.- 11 years

13.- 12 years

14.- Incomplete university

15.- Completed university

16.- High school/academies/Incomplete technical training
17.- High school/academies/Complete technical training
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

1.- Baja

2.- Media

3.- Alta

-4-.- No pregutada
-3-.- No aplicable
-2-.- No contesta
-1-.- No sabe
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nhab

tamciud

diareal

mesreal

dura

superv

1.00.- 1
2.00.- 2
3.00.-3
4.00.- 4
5.00.-5
6.00.- 6
7.00.-7
8.00.- 8
9.00.-9
10.00.- 10y +

-4.00-.- Not asked

-3.00-.- Not applicable
-2.00-.- No answer/Refused
-1.00-.- Don’t know

Size of town

100.- 1 - 20.000 habitantes

200.- 20.001 - 50.000 habitantes
300.- 50.001 - 100.000 habitantes
400.- 100.001 - 300.000 habitantes
500.- 300.001 - 700.000 habitantes
600.- 700.001 - 1.000.000 habitantes
700.- 1.000.001 - 2.000.000 habitantes
800.- 2.000.000 y mas habitantes
-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-1-.- Don’t know

Day achievement of the interview
(See appendix)

Month achievement of the interview

1.- January

2.- February

10.- October

11.- November

12.- December

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Duration of the interview
0-10.- 0-10

11-20.- 11-20

21-30.- 21-30

31-40.- 31-40

41-50.- 41-50

51-60.- 51-60

61-70.- 61-70

71-80.- 71-80

81-90.- 81-90

91-100.- 91-100
101-110.- 101-110
111-120.-111-120
121-130.- 121-130
131-140.- 131-140
141-600.- 141 and more
-2-.- No data

Supervision

0.- Not Supervised
1.- Quality

2.- Caratula

-4-.- Not asked
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numecasa

spl

sp2

sp3

sp4

sp5

nsp7

Number different houses contacted by interview

0.- No data
1.-1

BNV WN
ONOUVPAWN

-9

10.- 10

11.-11

12.-12

13.-13

14.- 14

15.-15

16-999.- 16 y more
-4-.- No asked

Current economic situation of the country

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Past economic situation of the country

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Future economic situation of the country (1995-2000)

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Personal current economic situation

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Past personal economic situation

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

General future expectation
1.- With hope

2.- With concern

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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sp8

sp9

nsp10

bp13a

bp13b

bpl4

Most important problem: 1997-2000

1.- Education problems

2.- Terrorism / Political violence / Guerrilla
3.- Environment problems

4.- Low salaries

5.- Instability in employment

6.- Inflation/ price rises

7.- Unemployment

8.- Lack of opportunities for youth
9.- Housing problems

10.- Health problems

11.- Corruption

12.- Crime / Public security

13.- Poverty

14.- Drugs

15.- Other

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Perception of progress of the country

1.- Esta progresando

2.- Estd estancado

3.- Estd en retroceso
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Satisfaction with life

1.- Very satisfied

2.- Fairly satisfied

3.- Not very satisfied

4.- Not at all satisfied
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Will you live better, the same, or worse than your parents?

1.- Better

2.- The same

3.- Worse Off

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Your children will live better, the same, or worse than you

1.- Better

2.- The same

3.- Worse Off

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Time to achieve the standard of living desired

1.-1-2years
2.-3-5years
3.-6-10years

4.-11 and more

5.- Never

6.- | already have it

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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bpl5a

bpl6a

bpl6c

nspl9

nsp20

sp21

Past scale of accessing to health
1.- Nothing

PNOUIAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- Everything
-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
-6-.- Other answers

Present scale of accessing to health

1.- Nothing
2.-2

NOUV AW
oNOUVLT AW

-9
10.- Everything
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
-6-.- Other answers

Present scale of accessing job security

1.- Nothing
2.-2

BNOUAW
coNOULT A~ W

-9

10.- Everything

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

-6-.- Other answers

Quantity of poor people compared with 5 years ago

1.- More

2.- The same

3.- Less

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

How fair is income distribution
1.- Very Fair

2.- Fair

3.- Unfair

4.- Very Unfair

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interpersonal Trust

1.- Most people can be trusted

2.- One can never be too careful when dealing with others
-2-.- Don't know/No answer

-4-.- Not asked
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sp22

sp23a

sp23b

sp23c

sp23d

sp23e

sp24

How proud are you of your nationality?

1.- Very proud

2.- Fairly proud

3.- Alittle proud

4.- Not proud at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Poverty has increased or decreased

1.- They have increased a lot

2.- They have increased a little
3.- They have remained the same
4.- They have decreased a little
5.- They have decreased a lot
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Drug trafficking has increased or decreased

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Has crime increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Has drug addiction increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Has corruption increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

You or your family have been victims of a crime

1.-You

2.- Some relative

3.- Both of them

4.- No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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nsp25

bup26a

bup26b

bup26¢

bup28

nsp29
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How serious is the corruption problem in the country?

1.- Very serious

2.- Serious

3.- Not very serious

4.- Not at all serious
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

The drug problem is due to the demand side
1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree

4.- Strongly disagree

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Drug problems are due to US consumption

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree
4.- Strongly disagree
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Countries which produce drugs cause consumption in this country

1.- Strongly agree

2.- Somewhat agree

3.- Somewhat disagree
4.- Strongly disagree
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Evaluation of the American government in the fight against drug trafficking

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather bad

4.- Very bad

5.- Doesn’t have enough information to have an opinion
-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

How much serious is drug addiction in the country?

1.- Very serious

2.- Serious

3.- Not very serious

4.- Not at all serious
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Perception of economic stability of your country

1.- Very stable

2.- Fairly stable

3.- Not very stable

4.- Not at all stable

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Support for democracy
1.- Democracy is preferable to any other kind of government

2.- Under some circumstances, an authoritarian government can be preferable to a democratic one

3.- For people like me, it does not matter whether we have a democratic or a non-democratic regime

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Satisfaction with democracy

1.- Very satisfied

2.- Rather satisfied

3.- Not very satisfied

4.- Not at all satisfied
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

There are things to be done for a full democracy

1.- Democracy is fully established

2.- There are still things to be done for there to be a full democracy
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Scale of democracy development
1.- 1. Not democratic

PNV WN
ONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- 10. Totally democratic
-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
-6-.- Others answers

Clean or rigged elections

1.- Are Clean

2.- Are Rigged

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opportunity of your political ideas to get into power

1.- Same opportunity

2.- It doesn’t have the same opportunity
-2-.- No answer

-3-.- No aplicable

-4-.- Not asked

Importance of voting

1.- The way you vote can change the way things will be in the future
2.- No matter how you vote, things will not improve in the future
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

There is equality before the law or not

1.- Yes, all equal

2.- There are inequalities
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Interest in politics

1.- Very interested

2.- Fairly interested

3.- Alittle interested

4.- Not at all interested
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of MERCOSUR

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of NAFTA

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of Andean Pact (1995-2000)

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of the European Union/Community

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opinion of the UE (1995-1998)

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opinion of the Unites States

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- Average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Relations between country and USA

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather bad

4.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Relations between country and EU

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather bad

4.-Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Relations between country and other Latin America countries

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather bad

4.- Very bad

-4-.- Not asked

-3-.- Not applicable

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-1-.- Don’t know

Relations between country and Japan

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather bad

4.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Importance of trading with USA for the national economy

1.- Very important

2.- Quite important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Importance of trading with EU for the national economy

1.- Very important

2.- Quite important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Importance of trading with Latin America for the national economy

1.- Very important

2.- Quite important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Importance of trading with Japan for the national economy

1.- Very important

2.- Quite important

3.- Not very important
4.- Not at all important
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Most protectionist country

1.-US

2.- European Union
3.-Japan

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Most important current trading partner

1.- European Union

2.- Japan

3.- USA

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

In favor or against regional economic integration

1.- Very much in favor
2.- Somewhat in favor
3.- Somewhat against
4.- Very much against
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Benefit of linking with a regional trading block

1.-Alot

2.- Quite a lot

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Which Latin American country do you admire most?
(See appendix)

Who has the most power: First mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Who has the most power: Second mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Who has the most power: Third mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Self-positioning in Left- Right scale

0.- Left
1.-1

PNOUIAWN
ONOUVTPAWN

-9
10.- Right
-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
-4-.- Not asked
-6-.- None

To be successful with the promotion of political ideals you can’t be very tolerant

1.- Very close

2.- Fairly close

3.- Just a sympathizer

4.- Not close to any political party
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Frequency that you talk politics

1.- Very frequently
2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never
4.- Never

-1-.- Don't know
-2-.- No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Frequency that you try to convince politically

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never

4.- Never

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Without a National Congress there can be no Democracy

1.- Without a national congress there can be no democracy
2.- Democracy can work without a national congress

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Without political parties there can be no democracy

1.- Without political parties there can be no democracy
2.- Democracy can work without political parties

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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Confidence in the Church

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Armed Forces

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Judiciary

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in president

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Police

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in National Congress / Parliament

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Political Parties

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Page 22 of 54



. Latinobarometro”

Latinobarémetro 1997
Codebook

v20190707

sp63h

spb64da

sp64b

sp64c

sp65a

sp65b

Confidence in the television

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Number of days you watch news on television

0.- None

1.- 1day

2.- 2 days

3.-3 days

4.- 4 days

5.- 5 days

6.- 6 days

7.-7 days

-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Number of days you read news in a news paper

0.- None
1.-1day

2.- 2 days
3.-3days

4.- 4 days

5.- 5 days

6.- 6 days

7.- 7 days

-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
-1-.- Don’t know

Number of days you listen to news on the radio

0.- None

1.- 1 day

2.- 2 days
3.-3days

4.- 4 days

5.- 5 days

6.- 6 days

7.- 7 days

-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Attention did you pay to political news on TV

1.-Alot

2.- Quite a bit

3.-Some

4.- Alittle

5.- None at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Attention did you pay to political news in the news- papers

1.-Alot

2.- Quite a bit

3.- Some

4.- Alittle

5.- None at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not aske
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Attention did you pay to political news on the radio

1.-Alot

2.- Quite a bit

3.-Some

4.- Alittle

5.- None at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Argentineans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Chileans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Brazilians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Uruguayans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Paraguayans

1.- Alot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Venezuelans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Confidence in Ecuadorians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Mexicans (South America)

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Peruvians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Bolivians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in North Americans (South America)

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Mexicans (Central America)

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Hondurans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Confidence in Guatemalans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Salvadorians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in North Americans (Central America)

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Nicaraguans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Panamanians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Costa Ricans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

It is preferable woman in the house and man in his work
1.- Strongly agree

2.- Agree

3.- Disagree

4.- Strongly disagree

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Same opportunity for women and men: To find a good job

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Same opportunity for women and men: To earn the same salary

1.- Yes
2.-No
-2-.- No answer/Refused

Same opportunity for women and men: To receive a good education

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Same opportunity for women and men: To achieve public posts

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Are (countrymen) lawful?

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- Don’t know/No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Do (countrymen) demand their rights?

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- Don’t know/No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Are (countrymen) conscious of their obligations and duties?

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- Don’t know/No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Solidarity

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Honest

1.- Very

2.- Quite

3.- Alittle

4.- Not at all

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

State of environment in the country

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- Average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Environment v/s Economic development

1.- Priority to the environment

2.- Priority should be given to the development of the economy
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Environment problem

1.- It is an urgent problem that needs facing today
2.- It is a problem of the future

3.-Itisn’t a problem

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Most important environment problem: Second mention

1.- Air pollution

2.- Water pollution in rivers and lakes
3.- Thinning of the Ozone Layer

4.- Global warming

5.- Deterioration of native forests

6.- Dangers of nuclear power

7.- None

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Scale of sacrifice in order to achieve a pollution free environment

1.- | won’t make a sacrifice
2.-2

BNOUAW
coNoOULT A~ W

-9

10.- I'm ready to make a great sacrifice
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

-6-.- Other answer

Quiality of primary education

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather deficient

4.- Very deficient

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Quality of primary secondary education

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather deficient

4.- Very deficient

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Quiality of primary university education

1.- Very good

2.- Rather good

3.- Rather deficient

4.- Very deficient

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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Success in life depends on connections

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Hard work does not guarantee success

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Past quality of health

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Past quality of education

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Access to housing in the last 5 years

1.- Improved a lot

2.- Somewhat improved
3.- Stayed the same

4.- Got somewhat worse
5.- Got a lot worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Concerned about losing work within the next 12 months

1.- Very concerned

2.- Concerned

3.- Alittle concerned

4.- Not at all concerned

5.- Doesn’t have a job

-1-.- Don’t know / No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Possibility to find a job compared with 5 years ago

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Protection by labor law

1.- Very protected

2.- Fairly protected

3.- Alittle protected

4.- Not at all protected
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- No preguntada

Religion
(See appendix)
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Frequency of church attendance

1.- More than once a week
2.- Once a week

3.- Once a month

4.- Some times per year

5.- Never
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Subjective Income

1.- It is sufficient, you can save

2.- It is just sufficient, without major problems
3.- It is not sufficient, you have problems

4.- It is not sufficient, you have big problems
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the economics questions
0.-No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the politics questions
0.- No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the democracy questions
0.- No

1.- Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the internationals relations questions
0.-No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the environments questions

0.- No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Interviewer upset the sociodemographic questions

0.- No

1.-Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

The interviewer found the duration of the interview

1.- Very long

2.- Somewhat long

3.- No reaction with respect to duration
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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g2b

g3a

q3b

q3c

g3d

q3e

q3f

sl

s2

s3

The interviewer found the depth of the interview

1.- Very deep

2.- Not very deep

3.- No reaction to deepness
-2-.- No answer/Refused

It was difficult to make economics questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make politics questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make about democracy questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make international relations questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make environmental questions

0.- No

1.- Yes

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

It was difficult to make sociodemographics questions

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked

Respondent's sex

1.- Male
2.- Female
-2-.- No answer/Refused

Age

15-25.- 15-25

26-40.- 26-40

41-60.- 41-60

61-100.- 61 and more
-2-.- No answer/Refused

Number in household
1.-1

PNOUAWN
oNOULTA~WN

9
10-80.- 10 and more
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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s4

s5

s6

s7a

s7b

s8

s8a

If respondent Chief Income Earner
1.- Yes (Is Head of the household)

2.-No
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Marital status

1.- Married / Living with partner

2.- Single

3.- Separated / Divorced / Widowed
-1-.- Don’t know / No answer

-4-.- Not asked

Age respondent finished education

1-10.- Up to 10 years old
11.-11

12.-12

13.-13

14.-14

15.-15

16.- 16

17.-17

18.-18

19.-19

20-91.- 20 years old and more
-3-.- Not applicable

-6-.- No studies

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Respondent's employment situation

1.- Self employed

2.- Salaried employee in a public company

3.- Salaried employee in a private company

4.- Temporarily out of work

5.- Retired

6.- Don’t work / responsible for shopping and house work
7.- Student

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Respondent last kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Respondent kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Number of employees
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s8b

s8c

s8d

s9a

s9b

s9c

s9d

s9e

sof

s9g

Number of employees per position
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Work in an office

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Work with numbers

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: TV

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: VCR

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Refrigerator

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Own home

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Computer

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Microwave

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Washing machine

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s9h

s9i

s9j

s9l

s9m

s10

sl2a

Goods: Telephone

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Car

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Second home

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Hot water

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Sewage system

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Respondent Years/Type of education

1.- Without education

2.- 1lyear

3.- 2 years

4.- 3 years

5.- 4 years

6.- 5 years

7.- 6 years

8.- 7 years

9.- 8 years

10.- 9 years

11.- 10 years

12.- 11 years

13.- 12 years

14.- Incomplete university

15.- Completed university

16.- High school/academies/Incomplete technical training
17.- High school/academies/Complete technical training
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Respondent Education

1.- llliterate

2.- Incomplete primary

3.- Complete primary

4.- Incomplete Secondary, technical
5.- Complete Secondary, technical
6.- Incomplete high

7.- Complete high

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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s12b

s13

slda

sl4b

s15

s15a

Chief Income Earner Education (recoded)

1.- llliterate

2.- Incomplete primary

3.- Complete primary

4.- Incomplete Secondary, technical
5.- Complete Secondary, technical
6.- Incomplete high

7.- Complete high

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- No aplicable

-4-.- Not asked

Age Chief Income Earner finished education

1-10.- Up to 10 years old
11.-11

12.-12

13.-13

14.- 14

15.-15

16.- 16

17.-17

18.-18

19.-19

20-92.- 20 years old and more
-3-.- Not applicable; No studies
-6-.- Studying

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Chief Income Earner occupational status

1.- Self employed

2.- Salaried employee in a public company

3.- Salaried employee in a private company

4.- Temporarily out of work

5.- Retired

6.- Don’t work / responsible for shopping and house work
7.- Student

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Chief Income Earner last kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Chief Income Earner current kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Chief Income Earner: Number of employees
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s15b

s15c

s15d

s16

wt

MAP_REGION

Chief Income Earner: Number of employees per position
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Chief Income Earner: work in an office

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Chief Income Earner: work with numbers

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Perception of the respondent’s socioeconomic status

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- Not bad

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Weighting

0.- ERROR: No weight

1.- No weighting

0.- ERROR: No weight
0.1-10.- weighted

10-99.- WARNING: high
99-9999.- ERROR: TOO HIGH!

MAP_REGION
(See appendix)
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PX04 Region/Geographical Area

Code

_7-
4-
32001
32101
32301
32302
32304
724001
724002
724003
724004
724005
724006
724007
724008
724009
724010
724011
724012
724013
724014
724015
724016
724017

Label

No documentado
No preguntada

AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:
ES:

Capital Federal
Cuyo/Mendoza
Pampeana/Buenos Aires
Pampeana/Cérdoba
Pampeana/Santa Fé
Andalucia

Aragon

Asturias

Baleares

Canarias

Cantabria

Castilla - La Mancha
Castillay Ledn
Catalufia
Comunidad Valenciana
Extremadura

Galicia

Madrid

Murcia

Navarra

Pais Vasco

Rioja (La)
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PX06 City

Code

_7-
4-
32001001
32101009
32301000
32301022
32301038
32301043
32301050
32301051
32301061
32301062
32302008
32304000
68003001
68004009
68008009
152000045
152001003
152002001
152002002
152003002
152004002
152004005
152004007
152005022
152005023
152005026
152005031
152005032
152005033
152006019
152007005
152007009
152007023
152008006
152008008
152008009
152008018
152008019
152008031
152009014
152010009
152010012
152014003
152015001
484119007
484124005
484132006
484201001
484206001
484211005
484214029
484216028
484218012
484222001
484309019
484315046
484315056
484321010
484329003

Label

No

documentado

Not asked

AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:
AR:

BO:
BO:
BO:

CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:

MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:
MX:

Capital Federal-Ciudad de Buenos Aires
Mendoza-Mendoza

Buenos Aires-Gran Buenos Aires
Buenos Aires-Mar del Plata

Buenos Aires-Tandil

Buenos Aires-Pergamino

Buenos Aires-Chivilcoy

Buenos Aires-Bragado

Buenos Aires-Campana

Buenos Aires-Pehuajo
Coérdoba-Cérdoba

Santa Fé-Gran Rosario
Cochabamba-Cochabamba

La Paz-La Paz

Santa Cruz-Santa Cruz
Metropolitana-Santiago
Tarapaca-lquique
Antofagasta-Antofagasta
Antofagasta-Calama
Atacama-Copiapo
Coquimbo-Coquimbo

Coquimbo-La Serena
Coquimbo-Ovalle
Valparaiso-Quillota
Valparaiso-Quilpué

Valparaiso-San Antonio
Valparaiso-Valparaiso
Valparaiso-Villa Alemana
Valparaiso-Vifia Del Mar

Libertador Bernardo O’Higgins-Rancagua
Maule-Curicé

Maule-Linares

Maule-Talca

Bio Bio-Chillan

Bio Bio-Concepcién

Bio Bio-Coronel

Bio Bio-Los Angeles

Bio Bio-Lota

Bio Bio-Talcahuano

La Araucania-Temuco

Los Lagos-Osorno

Los Lagos-Puerto Montt

Los Rios-Valdivia

Arica y Parinacota-Arica
Norte/Nuevo Ledn/Hidalgo
Norte/San Luis Potosi/San Luis Potosi
Norte/Zacatecas/Zacatecas
Occidente/Aguascalientes/Aguascalientes
Occidente/Colima/Colima
Occidente/Guanajuato/Guanajuato
Occidente/Jalisco/Jalisco
Occidente/Michoacdn/Michoacan
Occidente/Nayarit/Nayarit
Occidente/Querétaro/Querétaro
Centro/Distrito Federal/Distrito Federal
Centro/México/Morelos
Centro/México/Estado de México
Centro/Puebla/Puebla
Centro/Tlaxcala/Tlaxcala
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Code

484404001
484407024
484412024
484427015
484430029
600001005
600011001
600011008
600011012
600012003
600012006
600012008
600012010
600012013
604000001
604002002
604002003
604004001
604005001
604007001
604010002
604011001
604012005
604013001
604015003
604019006
604020007
604022002
604024004
858001001
858002001
858003003
858003004
858003009
858003010
858003016
858003023
858004001
858005005
858005007
858006001
858007001
858008003
858009002
858010003
858010006
858011002
858012001
858012003
858013002
858014005
858015001
858016003
858017002
858018003
862000001
862002012
862002020
862003003
862005003
862006011
862007005
862007015
862008001

Label

MX: Sur/Campeche/Campeche
MX: Sur/Chiapas/Chiapas

MX: Sur/Guerrero/Guerrero
MX: Sur/Tabasco/Tabasco

MX: Sur/Veracruz/Veracruz

PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PY:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uyY:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uY:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
VE:

VE

Asuncidon-Asuncion

Alto Parana-Ciudad Del Este
Alto Parana-Presidente Franco
Alto Parana-Hernandarias
Central-Fernando de la Mora
Central-Lambaré
Central-Luque
Central-Mariano Roque Alonso
Central-Villa Elisa

Gran Lima
Ancash-Chimbote
Ancash-Huaraz
Arequipa-Arequipa
Ayacucho-Ayacucho
Cusco-Cusco

Ica-Ica

Junin-Huancayo

La Libertad-Trujillo
Lambayeque-Chiclayo
Loreto-JENARO HERRERA
Piura-Piura

Puno-Puno

Tacna-Tacna
Ucayali-Pucallpa
Montevideo
Artigas-Artigas
Canelones-Canelones
Canelones-Colonia Nicolich
Canelones-Las Piedras
Canelones-Pando
Canelones-Santa Lucia
Canelones-Villa Crespo y S.Andrés
Cerro Largo-Melo
Colonia-Nueva Palmira
Colonia-Colonia
Durazno-Durazno
Flores-Trinidad
Florida-Florida
Lavalleja-Minas
Maldonado-Maldonado
Maldonado-San Carlos
Paysandu-Paysandu

Rio Negro-Fray Bentos

Rio Negro-Young
Rivera-Rivera

Rocha-Rocha

Salto-Salto

San José-San José
Soriano-Mercedes
Tacuarembo-Tacuarembd
Distrito Capital-Libertador de Caracas

: Anzoategui-Aragua
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:

Anzoategui-Anzodtegui
Apure-Apure
Barinas-Barinas
Bolivar-Bolivar
Carabobo-Miranda
Carabobo-Carabobo
Cojedes-Falcon
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Code

862008004
862011013
862012015
862013006
862015006
862016005
862017013
862018008
862019012
862020005
862022008
862023018

Label

VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:

Cojedes-Cojedes
Guarico-Guarico
Lara-Lara
Mérida-Mérida
Monagas-Monagas
Nueva Esparta-Nueva Esparta
Portuguesa-Portuguesa
Sucre-Sucre
Tachira-Tachira
Trujillo-Trujillo
Yaracuy-Yaracuy
Zulia-Zulia
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PX08 Commune/district

Code Label
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
41 41
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45
46 46
47 47
48 48
49 49
50 50
51 51
52 52
53 53
54 54
55 55
56 56
57 57
58 58
59 59
60 60
61 61

Page 41 of 54



Latinobarémetro” Latinobarémetro 1997 v20190707
OPINIGN POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Codebook

Code Label
62 62
63 63
64 64
65 65
66 66
67 67
68 68
69 69
70 70
71 71
72 72
73 73
74 74
75 75
76 76
77 77
78 78
79 79
80 80
81 81
82 82
83 83
84 84
85 85
86 86
87 87
88 88
89 89
90 90
91 91
92 92
93 93
94 94
95 95
96 96
97 97
98 98
99 99
100 100
101 101
102 102
103 103
104 104
105 105
106 106
107 107
108 108
109 109
110 110
111 111
112 112
113 113
114 114
115 115
116 116
117 117
118 118
119 119
120 120
121 121
122 122
123 123
124 124
125 125
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Code Label
126 126
127 127
128 128
129 129
130 130
131 131
132 132
133 133
134 134
135 135
136 136
137 137
138 138
139 139
140 140
141 141
142 142
143 143
144 144
145 145
146 146
147 147
148 148
149 149
150 150
151 151
152 152
153 153
154 154
155 155
156 156
157 157
158 158
159 159
160 160
161 161
162 162
163 163
164 164
165 165
166 166
167 167
168 168
169 169
170 170
171 171
172 172
173 173
174 174
175 175
176 176
177 177
178 178
179 179
180 180
181 181
182 182
183 183
184 184
185 185
186 186
187 187
188 188
189 189
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Code Label
190 190
191 191
192 192
193 193
194 194
195 195
196 196
197 197
198 198
199 199
200 200
201 201
202 202
203 203
204 204
205 205
206 206
207 207
208 208
209 209
210 210
211 211
212 212
213 213
214 214
215 215
216 216
217 217
218 218
219 219
220 220
221 221
222 222
223 223
224 224
225 225
226 226
227 227
228 228
229 229
230 230
231 231
232 232
233 233
234 234
235 235
236 236
237 237
238 238
239 239
240 240
241 241
242 242
243 243
244 244
245 245
246 246
247 247
248 248
249 249
250 250
251 251
252 252
253 253
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Code Label
254 254
255 255
256 256
257 257
258 258
259 259
260 260
261 261
262 262
263 263
264 264
265 265
266 266
267 267
268 268
269 269
270 270
271 271
272 272
273 273
274 274
275 275
276 276
277 277
278 278
279 279
280 280
281 281
282 282
283 283
284 284
285 285
286 286
287 287
288 288
289 289
290 290
291 291
292 292
293 293
294 294
295 295
296 296
297 297
298 298
299 299
300 300
301 301
302 302
303 303
304 304
305 305
306 306
307 307
308 308
309 309
310 310
311 311
312 312
313 313
314 314
315 315
316 316
317 317
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Code Label
318 318
319 319
320 320
321 321
322 322
323 323
324 324
325 325
326 326
327 327
328 328
329 329
330 330
331 331
332 332
333 333
334 334
335 335
336 336
337 337
338 338
339 339
340 340
341 341
342 342
343 343
344 344
345 345
346 346
347 347
348 348
349 349
350 350
997 997
998 998
999 999
-4- Not asked
-2- No answer/Refused
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PA504308 For which party would you vote this Sunday?

Code

_7-
4-
-3-
22-
-1-
94
97

32002
68004
68005
68019
68021
68035
68037
68038
76001
76003
76004
76007
76010
76011
76013
76020
76021
76024

152001

152002

152003

152005

152006

152010

152011

170004

170026

188006

188017

188018

218004

218010

218022

222001

222028

320007

320009

320012

320037

320038

340002

484001

558001

558002

558007

558041

591008

591012

591015

600007

604003

604005

604017

604023

Label

No documentado

No preguntada

No aplica

No responde

No sabe

Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales)
No inscrito/No tenia edad

AR:
BO:
BO:
BO:
BO:

BO

CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:

CO:
CO:
CR:
CR:
CR:
EC:
EC:
EC:
SV:
SV:
GT:
GT:
GT:
GT:
GT:

Partido Justicialista (PJ)

Movimiento Nacionalista Revolucionario (MNR)
Movimiento de Izquierda Revolucionaria (MIR)
Accién Democratica Nacionalista (ADN)

Unidad Civica Solidaridad (UCS)

: Vanguardia Socialista de Bolivia (VS)
BO:
BO:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:

Partido Demdcrata Boliviano (PDB)

Eje Pachakuti

Partido dos Trabalhadores (PT)

Partido do Movimento Democratico Brasileiro (PMDB)
Partido Comunista do Brasil (PC do B)

Partido Trabalhista Brasileiro (PTB)

Partido Progressista (PP)

Partido da Social Democracia Brasileira (PSDB)
Partido Popular Socialista (PPS)

Partido Da Frente Liberal (PFL)

Partido Liberal (PL)

Partido Progressista Brasileiro (PPB)

Partido Demdcrata Cristiano (PDC)

Partido por la Democracia (PPD)

Partido Socialista (PS)

Union Demdcrata Independiente (UDI)
Renovacion Nacional (RN)

Uniodn de Centro Centro Progresista (UCCP)
Partido Humanista Verde (PHV)

Partido Liberal Colombiano (PLC)
Movimiento Nacional Conservador

Partido Fuerza Democratica (FD)

Partido Demdcrata

Partido Nacional Independiente

Izquierda Democratica (ID)

Partido Social Cristiano (PSC)

Partido Conservador - Unidad Nacional (PUN)
Frente Farabundo Marti para la Liberacién Nacional (FMLN)
Movimiento de Solidaridad Nacional (MSN)
Frente Republicano Guatemalteco (FRG)
Partido de Avanzada Nacional (PAN)
Democracia Cristiana Guatemalteca (DCG)
Accidén Reconciliadora Democratica (ARDE)
Unidad Nacionalista Organizada (UNO)

HO: Partido Nacional de Honduras (PNH)
MX: Partido Accién Nacional (PAN)

NI:
NI:
NI:

Partido Frente Sandinista de Liberacion Nacional (FSLN)
Partido Liberal Constitucionalista (PLC)
Partido Camino Cristiano Nicaragiense (CCN)

NI: Alianza Pan y Fuerza

PA:

Partido Arnulfista (PA)

Partido Demécrata Cristiano (PDC)
Partido Nacionalista Popular

PY:
PE:
PE:
PE:
PE:

Asociacién Nacional Republicana (ANR)
Accién Popular (AP)

Partido Popular Cristiano (PPC)

Cambio 90

Frente Popular Agricola Fia del Peru (PREPAP)
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Code

604024
604025
858002
858003
862002
862008
862009
862010
862011
862022
862029
862030
862031

Label

PE:
PE:
uy:
uy:

VE
VE

Movimiento Independiente Agrario (MIA)
Izquierda Unida (IU)

Partido Nacional (PN)

Partido Colorado (PC)

: Patria Para Todos (PPT)

: Accion Democratica (AD)
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:
VE:

Comite de Organizacion Politica Electoral Independiente (COPEI)
Movimiento al Socialismo (MAS)

Proyecto Venezuela (PV)

Convergencia

Integracion y Renovacion Nueva Esperanza (IRENE)

Apertura a la Participacion Nacional

Movimiento Bolivariano Revolucionario (MBR)

Page 48 of 54



Latinobarémetro” Latinobarémetro 1997 v20190707
OPINIGN POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Codebook

PX10 Day achievement of the interview

Code Label
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
-2- No answer/Refused
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PB30101 Which Latin American country do you admire most?

Code

O oo ~NOULEA WN R

NNRRRRRRRRRR
P OWLWOWNOOUDWNERO

Label

Argentina
Brazil

Bolivia
Colombia
Costa Rica
Cuba

Chile

Ecuador

El Salvador
Guatemala
Haiti
Honduras
Mexico
Nicaragua
Paraguay
Peru

Puerto Rico
Panama
Dominican Republic
Uruguay
Venezuela
Other answer
None

Don’t know
No answer/Refused
Not asked
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PS42 Religion

Code

O oo ~NOULEA WN R

PR R R R R R R
NoOubdWNRO

Label

Catholic
Evangelic without specifications
Evangelic Baptist

Evangelic Methodist

Evangelic Pentecostal

Adventist

Jehovah Witness

Mormon

Jewish

Protestant

Afro-American Cult, Umbanda, etc
Believer, not belonging to any church
Agnostic

Atheist

None

Others

Spiritist/Kardecist

Christian

Spiritist

Don’t know

No answer/Refused

Not asked
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Code

-4-
0
32001
32006
32007
32013
32021
68002
68004
68008
152001
152002
152003
152004
152005
152006
152007
152008
152009
152010
152013
152014
152015
484001
484004
484008
484009
484011
484012
484014
484015
484016
484018
484019
484021
484022
484024
484027
484029
484030
484032
600002
600004
600009
604002
604004
604005
604008
604011
604012
604013
604014
604016
604017
604021
604022
604024
604026
858001
858002
858003

Label

Not asked

0

Buenos Aires
Cdérdoba
Distrito Federal
Mendoza
Santa Fe
Cochabamba
La Paz

Santa Cruz
Tarapaca
Antofagasta
Atacama
Coquimbo
Valparaiso
O'Higgins
Maule

Bio-Bio
Araucania

Los Lagos
Santiago Metropolitan Region
Los Rios

Arica and Parinacota
Aguascalientes
Campeche
Colima
Distrito Federal
Guanajuato
Guerrero
Jalisco

Mexico
Michoacan de Ocampo
Nayarit

Nuevo Leon
Puebla
Queretaro de Arteaga
San Luis Potosi
Tabasco
Tlaxcala
Veracruz-Llave
Zacatecas

Alto Parana
Asuncién Capitol District
Central

Ancash
Arequipa
Ayacucho
Cusco

Ica

Junin

La Libertad
Lambayeque
Lima Metropolitan
Loreto

Piura

Puno

Tacna

Ucayali

Artigas
Canelones
Cerro Largo
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Code

858004
858005
858006
858007
858008
858009
858010
858011
858012
858013
858014
858015
858016
858017
858018
862002
862003
862005
862006
862007
862008
862011
862013
862014
862015
862017
862018
862019
862020
862021
862022
862024
862025

Label

Colonia
Durazno
Flores
Florida
Lavalleja
Maldonado
Montevideo
Paysandu
Rio Negro
Rivera
Rocha

Salto

San Jose
Soriano
Tacuarembod
Anzoategui
Apure
Barinas
Bolivar
Carabobo
Cojedes
Distrito Capital
Guarico
Lara

Merida
Monagas
Nueva Esparta
Portuguesa
Sucre
Tachira
Trujillo
Yaracuy
Zulia
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